RESOLUTION NO. 1994-25

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO CONTRACT NO. 92112 WITH ATLAS RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY TO PROVIDE TRACKWORK TO REHAB THE REDLINE RAPID TRANSIT W. 117TH STREET TO THE AIRPORT BY EXPANDING THE SCOPE OF WORK TO INCLUDE AN INCREASE OF HT 115# RE RUNNING RAIL RENEWAL AND A DECREASE OF CC 115# RE RUNNING RAIL RENEWAL FOR A TOTAL DECREASED AMOUNT (NOT TO EXCEED \$138,840.00) CAP GRANT OH-03-0104 (\$104,130.00 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH ARE 75% OF THIS CHANGE)

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees by Resolution No. 1992-234 authorized Contract No. 92112 in the amount of six million five hundred seventy seven thousand six hundred seventy & 00/100 (\$6,577,670.00) with Atlas Railroad Construction Company for the provision of construction services for trackwork to rehabilitate the Westside portion of the Redline Rapid Transit from W. 117th Street to the Airport; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager has previously approved seventy four thousand three hundred fifty five & 43/100 dollars (\$74,355.43) and the Board of Trustees has approved four hundred ninety five thousand five hundred twenty nine & 19/100 dollars (\$495,529.19) which combined with the original contract amount makes the current contract price seven million one hundred forty seven thousand five hundred fifty four & 62/100 dollars (\$7,147,554.62); and

WHEREAS, changes to specification requirements have resulted after field measurements were conducted for actual quantities needed for Heat Treated 115#RE at the Airport tunnel which will represent a twenty nine thousand one hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$29,100.00) increase to the contract and the same circumstances have revealed a need to decrease quantities of Controlled Cool 115#RE running rail from W. 117th Street to the Airport which will represent a one hundred sixty seven thousand nine hundred forty & 00/100 dollars (\$167,940.00) deduct to the contract and the total of these two actions will result in a net decrease of one hundred thirty eight thousand eight hundred forty & 00/100 dollars (\$138,840.00) to the contract price.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to execute a deductive change order in an amount of one hundred thirty eight thousand eight hundred forty & 00/100 dollars (\$138,840.00) in order to accomplish said changes to the specification requirements.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby fully reauthorized to execute this change order authority pursuant to the $\underline{\text{GCRTA}}$ Procurement Policy Manual for purposes of this contract.

Section 3. That the amount authorized for said contract is amended to seven million eight thousand seven hundred fourteen & 62/100 dollars (\$7,008,714.62).

RESOLUTION 1994-25 PROJECT 92112 Page -2-

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specifications and Addenda, if any, the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1994-88; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	February 15	, 1994	
		Wait Holler	>
	F	Président	F
	rula Solo		
General N	lanager/Secretary-Treasu	urer	